

04.06.2024

Present:- Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Yogesh Vatsal, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.3/insurance co.

At the request of ld. Counsel for petitioner, matter is
passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01/SHD/Delhi
04.06.2024

At 11.00 a.m.

Present:- Sh. Upender Singh, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Yogesh Vatsal, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.3/insurance co.

Heard submissions from both the sides.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that
respondents no.1&2, namely driver and owner were never served,
however issues were framed. On behalf of petitioner four
witnesses and on behalf of respondent no.3 one witness have
already been examined. When it came to notice that notice was
not served to respondents no.1&2, notice was issued to them.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that notice has
been served to respondent no.2 dasti. Let affidavit in this regard
be filed by the concerned person on behalf of petitioner on the
NDOH.

At the request of ld. Counsel for
respondent/insurance co. that the insurance policy on record

-2-

appears to be fake, issue fresh notice to respondents no.1&2 on PF through all modes.

Put up for further proceedings on **09.08.2024**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01/SHD/Delhi
04.06.2024