

2 MACT 697/18

CHAMELI DEVI Vs. NARENDER KUMAR

09.08.2024

Present:- Sh. Deepak Kumar, Proxy counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Yogeshwar Singh, Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co. through V/C.

Matter is passed over till 11.30 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
09.08.2024

At 12.13 p.m.

Present:- Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Yogeshwar Singh, Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co. through V/C.

Notice to respondent no.1 Narender Kumar returned un-executed with the report that no one in the name of respondent no.1 is residing at the address given.

At the request of Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, **issue fresh notice to respondent no.1 on filing of PF through all modes and to be served dasti as well.**

With respect to service of notice to respondent no.2 an affidavit of Sh. Anil Kumar has been filed regarding the service of notice.

Taking into consideration the affidavit as well as supporting document, the Tribunal is of the opinion that notice has been served to respondent no.2.

As none has appeared on behalf of respondent no.2, he is proceeded exparte.

Put up for further proceedings on **17.09.2024.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
09.08.2024