

09.12.2025

Present:- Sh. Upender Singh with Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld.
counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
Sh. Yogeshwar Singh, Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co.

Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
09.12.2025

At 11.14 a.m.

Present:- Sh. Upender Singh with Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld.
counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
Sh. Yogeshwar Singh, Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co.

Matter is at the stage of final arguments.

Part final arguments heard.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co. that in this matter qua the offending
vehicle there is a fake insurance policy.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that
examination of the owner is of utmost importance to come to the
conclusion that the insurance policy of the offending vehicle is
fake. The record reveals that written statement on behalf of
respondents no.1&2 received by the Tribunal as well as by Ld.
Counsel for the petitioner by way of post.

In these circumstances, in view of Rule 32 CPC
issue B/W in the sum of Rs.5,000/- on PF qua the owner of
offending vehicle, namely Phool Chand Jat S/o Sh. Shiv Sahai Jat

-2-

R/o WNO.19, Dhani Lala Wali, Tehsil Shahpura, Jaipur, Rajasthan with one surety of like amount to be executed through concerned SSP, returnable on **23.12.2025**.

Copy of order be given dasti.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
09.12.2025